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PART A:
EXPLANATORY NOTES IN COMPLIANCE WITH FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS ("FRS") 134
1.
BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with FRS 134 "Interim Financial Reporting" and Paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities").
The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the Prinsiptek Corporation Berhad ("the Company") Group ("the Group") for the financial year ended 31 December 2008.

These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2008.

2.
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008, There were no new/revised Financial Reporting standards ("FRSs"), amendments to FRS and Issues Committee ("IC") Interpretations adopted during the current financial quarter under review.

The adoption of the following new/revised FRSs and IC Interpretations, which are mandatory and will be effective for financial periods as stated below, will have no material impact on the Financial Statements of the Group:-

	
	
	Effective date for financial periods beginning on or after

	FRS 8
	Operating Segments
	1 July 2009

	FRS 4
	Insurance Contracts
	1 January 2010

	FRS 7
	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
	1 January 2010

	FRS 139
	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
	1 January 2010

	IC Interpretation 9 
	Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives
	1 January 2010

	IC Interpretation 10
	Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment
	1 January 2010


3.
AUDITORS' REPORT ON PRECEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The auditors' report on the preceding audited financial statements of the Group was not subjected to any audit qualifications.

4.
SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The Group's performance for the current financial quarter ended under review was not affected by unusual seasonal or cyclical fluctuations.

5.
UNUSUAL ITEMS DUE TO THEIR NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE
There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows of the Group during the financial quarter under review.

6.
CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no material changes in estimates of the amounts reported by the Group in prior financial year/quarter which have a material effect in the current financial quarter.
7.
DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There were no cancellation, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities by the Company during the quarter other than the following:-

a) the Company settled RM90.0 million nominal value of Murabahah Commercial Papers ("MCPs"); and
b) the Company issued RM90.0 million nominal value of MCPs. The proceeds from the MCPs was utilised to refinance the matured MCPs.

The total outstanding MCPs at 30 September 2009 amounted to RM30.0 million.
8.
DIVIDEND
There was no dividend paid during the current financial quarter/period to date.

9.
SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

Segmental information for the cumulative financial period is presented in respect of the Group's business segments as follows:-
	
	
	Property
	Trading
	
	

	
	Construction
	Development
	and Others
	Elimination
	Total

	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	

	External sales
	99,500
	3,761
	13,713
	-
	116,974

	Inter-segment sales
	1,637
	-
	3,610
	(5,247)
	-

	Total revenue
	101,137
	3,761
	17,323
	(5,247)
	116,974

	Results
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	5,692
	36
	(747)
	-
	4,981

	Interest expense
	
	
	
	-
	(1,330)

	Interest income
	
	
	
	-
	457

	Total results
	
	
	
	-
	4,108


10.
VALUATIONS OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The Group states its property, plant and equipment at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The Group does not adopt a policy to revalue its property, plant and equipment.

11.
MATERIAL EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE INTERIM PERIOD

There were no material subsequent events from the end of the current interim financial period to the date of this report that have not been reflected in this report.
12.
CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There were no changes in composition of the Group during the current financial quarter/period to date under review.
13.
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
There was no discontinued operations event during the current financial quarter/period to date under review.

14.
CAPITAL COMMITMENT


The amount of capital commitments not provided for in the interim financial statement as at 30 September 2009 was as follows:-
	
	
	RM'000

	Approved and contracted for:-
	
	

	   Acquisition of freehold land in overseas
	
	11,815


15.
CHANGES IN CONTINGENT ASSETS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
	
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	Unsecured corporate guarantees given by the Company 
	
	
	

	
	and the Group to trade suppliers
	
	
	4,380

	Unsecured corporate guarantees given by the Company to:-
	
	
	

	
	- financial institutions for banking, hire purchase 

   and leasing facilities granted to subsidiary companies
	
	
	80,491

	
	- clients
	
	
	7,074

	Secured bank guarantees given by the Group in the ordinary

         course of business to:-
	
	
	

	
	  - trade suppliers
	4,195
	
	

	
	  - authorities
	783
	
	

	
	  - clients
	40,072
	
	45,050

	 
	
	
	
	136,995


PART B:
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD ("BURSA SECURITIES")
16.
REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE
For the current financial quarter, the Group achieved total revenue and profit before tax of RM43.95 million and RM1.02 million respectively.
The Group’s total revenue increased by 29.49% as compared to RM33.94 million recorded in the preceding year corresponding period. On the other hand, the profit before tax has improved by 6.48% from RM3.86 million to RM4.11 million. The increase in revenue was due to the higher turnover from the construction division but with lower margin.
17.
COMPARISON WITH PRECEDING QUARTER'S RESULTS

In comparison with the preceding quarter’s results, the Group’s total revenue for the financial quarter have decreased by 39.81% while profit before taxation has decreased by 39.39%.
18.
PROSPECTS

With the existing balance in the order book and new projects expected to be secured by the construction division, the division is expected to continue as the main contributor to the Group’s results in the next financial quarter.
18.
PROSPECTS (CONTD.)
The construction and property market in general will remain challenging in view of the prevailing global economic uncertainties. The Group will take cautious approach in its operations and will continue to focus on its core activities to enhance and strengthen the synergy among its group of companies. The Board of Directors is cautiously optimistic of the prospect of the Group for the financial year ending 31 December 2009.
19.
VARIANCE OF ACTUAL PROFIT FROM FORECAST PROFIT AND SHORTFALL IN PROFIT GUARANTEE

This disclosure requirement for explanatory notes for the variance of actual profit after taxation and minority interest and forecast profit after taxation and minority interest and for the shortfall in profit guarantee are not applicable.

20.
TAXATION
	
	Current Year 
Quarter
	
	Current Year 
To Date

	
	30.9.2009
	
	30.9.2009

	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	Malaysia tax in respect of:-
	
	
	

	     - current results
	633
	
	 1,619

	     - under provision in prior years
	 64
	
	    64

	     
	697
	
	1,683


The effective tax rate for the Group for the current quarter period to date was higher than the statutory tax rate mainly due to certain expenses are not allowable as deduction for tax purpose and no group relief is available with respect to losses incurred by companies within the Group.
21.
SALES OF UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS/PROPERTIES

There were no disposals of unquoted investments or properties during the current financial quarter/period to date under review.

22.
QUOTED SECURITIES

a) There were no purchases and disposals of quoted securities during the current financial quarter/period to date under review.

b) Investment in quoted securities as at 30 September 2009:-
	
	
	
	 RM'000 

	i)
	At cost
	
	      11 

	ii)
	At carrying value
	
	      11 

	iii)
	At market value
	
	        4 


23.
CORPORATE PROPOSALS - STATUS OF THE CORPORATE PROPOSALS
There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this report.
24.
GROUP BORROWINGS

	
	Secured
	Unsecured
	Total

	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	

	Short term borrowings
	83,273
	-
	83,273

	Long term borrowings
	12,029
	-
	12,029

	
	95,302
	-
	95,302


25.
OFF BALANCE SHEET FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.
26.
MATERIAL LITIGATIONS

Save as disclosed below, the Company and its subsidiary companies are not engaged in any material litigation, claims or arbitration, either as plaintiff or defendant as at the date of this report:-
a) In respect of the Writ of Summons dated 23 May 2000 filed by WEA Engineers & Associates Sdn Bhd ("WEA") at Kuala Lumpur High Court vide Suit No. S1-22-171-2001, WEA is claiming against Prinsiptek (M) Sdn Bhd ("PST") for a sum of RM157,837 being the balance of professional fees for civil and structural engineering consulting services rendered by WEA to PST. PST has filed the Statement of Defence and Counter-Claim dated 25 July 2000 for the sum of RM820,766 against WEA being the losses suffered by PST to rectify bored piling works that could be due to defective drawings and specifications of bored pile prepared by WEA. An application to consolidate this action with the suit in item (b) below i.e. from the High Court of Kuala Lumpur to the High Court of Shah Alam, was filed in court on 27 November 2003 and it is fixed for case management on 30 April 2004 for parties to file in their written submissions. Parties have filed in their respective written submissions and the matter was fixed for hearing on 5 July 2004. Upon hearing submissions by both parties, an Order for consolidation was granted by the Court.
Since this action has been consolidated with item (b) below, the High Court of Shah Alam has given a new suit number for this matter, namely Civil Suit No. MT4-22-584-2004. The matter is now fixed for case management on 11 December 2009.
b) In respect of a Writ of Summons dated 22 March 2002 filed by Nikmat Jasa Piling (M) Sdn Bhd ("Nikmat") against PST vide the Shah Alam High Court Suit No. MT4-22-203-2002, Nikmat is claiming against PST a liquidated sum of RM919,640 being the special damages and general damages to be assessed in respect of piling works done by Nikmat for PST. PST has filed a Statement of Defence and Counter-claim dated 31 July 2002 for the sum of RM1,459,968 against Nikmat being the special damages and rectification costs incurred by PST. On 23 November 2002, PST has filed the Amended Defence and Counter-claim. Nikmat has filed the Reply to the Defence and Defence to the Counter-Claim on 27 May 2004.
26.
MATERIAL LITIGATIONS (CONTD.)
In additions, Nikmat has filled the notice to attend the pre-trial case management on 6 July 2004. The matter is now fixed for case management on 11 December 2009 together with the suit in item (a) above.
c) In respect of a Writ of Summons filed by PST on 1 November 2002 against Juru Bena Tenaga Sdn Bhd ("JBT") at the Kuala Lumpur High Court vide Suit No. 22-1778-2002, PST claimed against JBT a sum of RM510,938 for services rendered to JBT by PST. The case was fixed for full trial on 10 August 2009, 11 August 2009, 12 August 2009 and 13 August 2009. The trial proceeded as scheduled whereby PST’s case ("Plaintiff’s case") was closed on 12 August 2009. 

However, the case could not proceed with continued hearing of JBT’s case ("Defendant’s case") on 13 August 2009 because a provisional winding up order was made against the Defendant ("the Provisional Winding Up Order") on 13 August 2009. Thus, the Court had to vacate the trial date on 13 August 2009 and fixed the next case management on 16 September 2009 pending the outcome of the Provisional Winding Up Order. 

During the case management on 16 September 2009, the Defendant’s solicitors has informed the Court that their case on the Provisional Winding Up Order which came up for mention on 8 September 2009 was further adjourned to 16 December 2009 to allow more time for the Defendant to settle. Therefore, the Court has directed for the continued hearing of the above matter and had fixed the hearing dates on 8 October 2009, 10 November 2009, 16 November 2009 and 20 November 2009.

The trial proceeded as scheduled on 8 October 2009, 10 November 2009 and 16 November 2009 whereby the Defendant had opened their case ("the Defendant’s case") on 8 October 2009 and closed their case on 16 November 2009. After the Defendant closed their case, the court directed parties to proceed for submissions on 16 November 2009. Upon hearing the submissions by both parties, the Court fixed 17 December 2009 for decision and vacated the trial date on 20 November 2009.
d) In respect of a civil suit commenced by Pembinaan Pakat Sejati Sdn Bhd ("PPS") against PST on 27 November 2008 in the Kuala Lumpur High Court under Suit No.: D1-22-2182-2008, PPS claimed against PST a sum of RM1,346,015.88 for sub-contractor claims that have yet to be approved by PST. 
PPS obtained the judgment in default ("JID") on 18 December 2008 and served a winding up petition on PST in the Shah Alam High Court under Suit No.: MT5-28-57-2009 on 6 March 2009 for a sum of RM1,360,991.74 including interest and incidental cost.

On 20 May 2009 the Court of Appeal heard PST’s application for a stay of execution pending outcome of the PST’s appeal to the Court of Appeal to set aside the JID. A consent judgement was recorded in the Court of Appeal inter alia that the execution of the JID dated 18 December 2008 be stayed until the hearing proper of PST’s appeal is heard by the Court of Appeal. By virtue of that, PST had on 22 May 2009 paid RM654,364.75 to PPS and the winding-up petition had been withdrawn by PPS on even date.

The Court of Appeal has yet to fix the date for hearing.
27.
EARNINGS PER SHARE

a)
Basic earnings per share

The basic earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the Group's net profit attributable to the shareholders for the current financial quarter/period to date by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial quarter/period to date under review as follows:-
	
	Individual Quarter
	
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	
	Preceding
	
	
	Preceding

	
	Current
	Year
	
	Current
	Year

	
	Year
	Corresponding
	
	Year
	Corresponding

	
	Quarter
	Quarter
	
	To Date
	Period

	
	30.09.2009
	30.09.2008
	
	30.09.2009
	30.09.2008

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit attributable to the equity holders of parent (RM'000)
	716
	2,701
	
	2,979
	8,310

	Weighted average number of 

   ordinary shares in issue ('000)
	126,783
	126,783
	
	126,783
	126,783

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Basic earnings per share (sen)
	0.56
	2.13
	
	2.35
	6.55


b)
Diluted earnings per share

The diluted earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the Group's net profit attributable to the equity holders of parent for the current financial quarter/period to date by the weighted average number of ordinary shares, after adjusted for the effects of dilutive potential ordinary shares from the assumed exercise of options under the Employees’ Share Option Scheme ("ESOS") of the Company as follows:-
	
	Individual Quarter
	
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	
	Preceding
	
	
	Preceding

	
	Current
	Year
	
	Current
	Year

	
	Year
	Corresponding
	
	Year
	Corresponding

	
	Quarter
	Quarter
	
	To Date
	Period

	
	30.09.2009
	30.09.2008
	
	30.09.2009
	30.09.2008

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit attributable to the shareholders (RM'000)
	716
	2,701
	
	       2,979
	8,310

	Weighted average number of 
	
	
	
	
	

	   ordinary share in issue ('000)
	126,783
	126,783
	
	126,783
	126,783

	Adjustment for the assumed 
	
	
	
	
	

	   exercise of options under 

   ESOS # ('000)
	-
	-
	
	-
	-

	Adjusted weighted average 

   number of ordinary shares 

   in issue and issuable ('000)
	126,783
	126,783
	
	126,783
	126,783

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted earnings per share (sen)
	0.56
	2.13
	
	2.35
	6.55


27.
EARNINGS PER SHARE (CONTD.)
# - no adjustment is made for the assumed exercise of options under the ESOS of the Company as during the current year quarter/period to date as the effect of any assumed exercise of options under the ESOS on the basic earning per share is anti-dilutive.
PART C :
INFORMATION ON PROVISION OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 8.23 AND PRACTICE NOTE 11/2001 UNDER LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES
28.
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
The financial assistance rendered by the Company and the Group for the current financial quarter under review:-

	
	
	Current Year 
Quarter

	Type of Financial Assistance
	Parties
	30.09.2009

	
	
	RM’000

	Secured bank guarantees given by the Group in 

   the form of performance bond to authorities
	Customers
	15.7


The financial assistance provided during the current financial quarter is necessary to facilitate the ordinary course of business of the Group and does not have any material effect on the earnings, net assets and liquidity of the Group.

None of the Directors, or major shareholders of the Company or any person connected to the Director and/or major shareholders has any interest, direct or indirect, in the financial assistance provided above.
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